

12-1-2014

Amici Curiae Brief on Behalf of the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry in Support of Petitioner Filed with Consent of Parties

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center



Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, "Amici Curiae Brief on Behalf of the Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality and the American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry in Support of Petitioner Filed with Consent of Parties" (2014). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 45.
http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/45

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

SC92980, SC93324, SC93335, SC93465

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

In Re: JOHNATHAN COLLIER,

Petitioner,

vs.

TERRY RUSSELL,

Respondent.

STATE OF MISSOURI Ex Rel.

GARY L. GRIFFIN,

Petitioner,

vs.

JEFF NORMAN,

Respondent.

In Re: RALPH MCELROY,

Petitioner,

vs.

JAY CASSADY,

Respondent.

**STATE OF MISSOURI Ex Rel.
LONNIE LOCKHART,**

Petitioner,

vs.

JEFF NORMAN,

Respondent.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AND THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF
CHILD AND ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
FILED WITH CONSENT OF PARTIES**

Bradley M. Bakker
Mo. Bar. #59841
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
Tel: (314) 621-5070
Fax: (314) 621-5065
bbakker@armstrongteasdale.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Medical Research on Brain Development Confirms That Youth Offenders Under 18 Years of Age Are Categorically Different From Adult Offenders With Regard to Culpability, Susceptibility to Deterrence, Vulnerability to Peer Pressure, and Capacity to Change..... 3

A. Because Youth Brains Are Structurally Hardwired in Ways That Promote Risky and Impulsive Behavior, Adult Sanctions Do Not Deter Youth Misconduct. 4

B. Youth Are Particularly Vulnerable to External Pressures at Home and From Peers. 9

C. The Same Factors That Make Youth Less Culpable Than Adults Also Make Them More Capable of Change. Life Sentences Without Parole Fail to Recognize This Potential For Rehabilitation. 12

II. Given the Court’s Holding in *Miller*, this Court Should Find Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020 Unconstitutional as Applied to Juveniles, and Find That Petitioners Must be Resentenced With *Miller’s* Considerations Explicitly Taken Into Account. 15

A. For *Graham* and *Miller* to be Given Constitutional Effect, *Miller* Must be Applied Retroactively and Petitioners Should be Resentenced. 15

B. Principles of Constitutional and Statutory Interpretation Require a Finding That Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020 is Unconstitutional as Applied to Juveniles, and the Appropriate Remedy is For Petitioners to be Resentenced. 17

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... 21

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) passim

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... 14

Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350 (1993)..... 9

Miller v. Alabama, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) passim

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)..... 3

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) passim

State v. Hart, 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)..... 18, 19, 20

State v. Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003) 20

Tyler v. Cain, 533 U.S. 656 (2001) 16

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 505 4

18 U.S.C. § 922 4

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 311.325 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 324.520 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.931 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 431.056 3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 558.011 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020 15, 17, 18, 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.021 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 572.020..... 3
